

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 18-0505

**UNITED ELECTRICAL, RADIO, & MACHINE WORKERS OF
AMERICA,**

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

IOWA PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent-Appellee,

and

STATE OF IOWA and IOWA BOARD OF REGENTS,

Intervenors.

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY**

THE HONORABLE DOUGLAS F. STASKAL, JUDGE
POLK COUNTY NO. CVCV054946

**INTERVENORS' FINAL BRIEF
AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT**

THOMAS J. MILLER

Attorney General of Iowa

MOLLY M. WEBER

Assistant Attorney General

Hoover State Office Bldg., 2nd Floor

1305 East Walnut Street

Des Moines, IA 50319

Telephone: (515) 281-5309

Facsimile: (515) 281-4902

Email: molly.weber@ag.iowa.gov

ATTORNEY FOR INTERVENORS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	7
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	10
Nature of the Case	10
Course of Proceedings.....	10
Statement of Facts	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THAT THE PROPOSALS AT ISSUE ARE PERMISSIVE SUBJECTS OF BARGAINING.....	12
A. Standard of Review and Preservation of Error	12
B. Application of the Plain Language of Iowa Code Section 20.9 Indicates that the Proposals are Permissive Subjects of Bargaining	13
II. THE COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE STATEMENT OF ARBITRATOR’S AUTHORITY.....	22
A. Standard of Review and Preservation of Error	22
B. Harmonizing the Statutes Indicates that an Arbitrator May Consider the Existing but Expiring Collective Bargaining Agreement.....	22

CONCLUSION.....	23
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Abbas v. Iowa Ins. Div.</i> , 893 N.W.2d 879 (Iowa 2017).....	12
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Iowa Pub. Emp’t Relations Bd.</i> , 861 N.W.2d 268 (Iowa Ct. App. 2014).....	13
<i>Greater Cmty. Hospital v. PERB</i> , 553 N.W.2d 869 (Iowa 1996).....	18
<i>Johnson v. Johnson</i> , 564 N.W.2d 414 (Iowa 1997).....	14
<i>Miller v. Marshall Cnty.</i> , 641 N.W.2d 742 (Iowa 2002).....	15-16
<i>Oskaloosa Educ. Ass’n v. Iowa Pub. Emp’t Relations Bd.</i> , 2018 WL 659020 (Iowa Dist. Ct. Jan. 26, 2018)	22
<i>Sherwin-Williams Co. v. Iowa Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 789 N.W.2d 417 (Iowa 2010).....	16
<i>State v. Hearn</i> , 797 N.W.2d 577 (Iowa 2011).....	15
<i>State v. Kidd</i> , 562 N.W.2d 764 (Iowa 1997).....	15
<i>State v. Romeo</i> , 542 N.W.2d 543 (Iowa 1996).....	15
<i>State v. White</i> , 545 N.W.2d 552 (Iowa 1996).....	15
<i>Waterloo Education Association v. Iowa Public Employment Relations</i> , 740 N.W.2d 418 (Iowa 2007).....	12, 15, 16, 17

<i>West Des Moines Educ. Ass’n v. Pub. Emp’t Relations Bd.</i> , 266 N.W.2d 118 (Iowa 1978).....	13
---	----

Statutes and Rules

Iowa Code § 17A.19	10
Iowa Code § 17A.19(8)(a).....	13
Iowa Code chapter 20	12, 15, 19
Iowa Code § 20.6(1)	12
Iowa Code § 20.9	13, 14, 16, 17, 21
Iowa Code § 20.9(1)	14, 16, 17
Iowa Code § 20.9(3)	18
Iowa Code § 20.22(8)(b)(1).....	23
Iowa Code § 20.22(10)	23
Iowa Code § 20.22(10)(b)(1).....	23

Other Authorities

House File 291	15
<i>In re Columbus Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2017 WL 2212060 (IA PERB May 17, 2017)	20, 21, 22
<i>In re Greene County Community School District</i> , 2017 WL 3588058 (IA PERB Aug. 16, 2017).....	19
<i>In re Oskaloosa Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , Case No. 100823 (IA PERB April 13, 2017)	15, 18
<i>In re Oskaloosa Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2017 WL 2212061 (IA PERB May 17, 2017)	22
